

No. 06-1082

FILED

JUN 8 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID LEE MOORE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Deputy State
Solicitor General

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
Deputy Attorney General

LEAH A. DARRON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

June 8, 2007

*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ARE CLEARLY DIVIDED OVER THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE.....	1
II. MOORE'S DISCUSSION OF THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE FURTHER DEMONSTRATES THE NEED TO GRANT CERTIORARI.....	6
III. MOORE'S POLICY ARGUMENTS DO NOT DIMINISH THE IMPORTANCE OF THE CASE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 32 U.S. 318 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>California v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59 (Cal. 2002).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Colorado v. Hamilton</i> , 666 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1983).....	3
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	7
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>North Carolina v. Eubanks</i> , 196 S.E.2d 706 (N.C. 1973).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Droste</i> , 697 N.E.2d 620 (Ohio 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 54 F.3d 502 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 452 F.2d 731 (10 th Cir. 1971).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Mota</i> , 982 F.2d 1384 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	3, 4, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 960 F.2d 409 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	2, 7
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 16 F.3d 1429 (6 th Cir. 1994).....	2, 7
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
 STATUTES	
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-11	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-57.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 18.2-248.1.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-74.....	9
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-301.....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> , § 1.5(b) (4th ed. 1996)	4, 7
